The Company allows certain customers to return unused product under specified terms and conditions.  The Company estimates product
returns based on historical sales and return trends and records a corresponding refund liability.  The refund liability is included within
accrued expenses on the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets.  Additionally, the Company records an asset based on
historical experience for the amount of product we expect to return to inventory as a result of the return, which is recorded in prepaid and
other current assets in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.  Under previous guidance, the Company netted the asset against the
refund liability and presented the net refund liability within accrued expenses. The gross product return asset was $0.1 million and $0.1
million at April 1, 2018 and June 30, 2018, respectivley.

10

Table of Contents

Financial Statement Impact of Adopting ASC 606

The following table summarizes the changes made to the Company's unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets of March 31, 2018
for the adoption of ASC 606:

(in thousands)
As reported March 31,

2018
Adjustments due to

ASC 606
Adjusted as of April

1, 2018
Assets:

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 816  72  888
Liabilities:

Accrued expenses 3,328  72  3,400
Deferred revenue 1,790  (110)  1,680
Deferred revenue non-current 846  (219)  627

 Stockholders' Equity:
Accumulated deficit (329,645 )  329  (329,316 )

The following table summarizes the impacts of adopting ASC 606 on the Company’s unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as
of June 30, 2018:

(in thousands) As of June 30, 2018

As reported under ASC

606

Effect of Change
Increase/

(Decrease)
Proforma under

ASC 605
Assets:

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,283  (73)  1,210
Liabilities:

Accrued expenses 3,053  (73)  2,980
Deferred revenue 1,516  110  1,626
Deferred revenue non-current 599  192  791

 Stockholders' Equity:
Accumulated deficit (329,355 )  (302)  (329,657 )

The following table summarizes the impacts of adopting ASC 606 on the Company’s unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations for the three months ended June 30, 2018:

(in thousands) For the three months ended June 30, 2018

As reported under ASC

606

Effect of Change
Increase/

(Decrease)
Proforma under

ASC 605
Revenue $ 13,037  27  13,064
Gross Profit 5,935  27  5,962
Net income (loss) $ (39 )  27  (12 )

Practical Expedients and Exemptions

The Company has adopted certain practical expedients available under ASC 606.

Contract Costs
The Company adopted the practical expedient to recognize the incremental costs of obtaining contracts as an expense when incurred if the
amortization period of the assets that otherwise would have been recognized is one year or less. These costs are included in sales and
marketing and general and administrative expenses. If the incremental direct costs of obtaining a

11

Table of Contents

contract, which consist of sales commissions, relate to a service recognized over a period longer than one year, costs are deferred and